Computers and Concrete, Vol.15, No.4 (2015) 503-514
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/cac.2015.15.4.503                                                503
Copyright ©  2015 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Prediction of Hybrid fibre-added concrete strength using
artificial neural networks
Ali Demir
Department of Civil Engineering, Celal Bayar University, P.O. 45140, Muradiye, Manisa, Turkey

)
Cement
(kg/m
3
)
W/C
Steel
Fibre
%
in
volume
Polypropylene
Fibre
%
in volume
1 REF0.9/0 1025 410 610 170 188 0.9 0 0
2 HF0.9/0.5 1025 410 610 170 188 0.9 0.5 0.5
3 HF0.9/1.0 1025 410 610 170 188 0.9 1.0 0.5
4 REF0.8/0 1005 405 605 170 212 0.8 0 0
5 HF0.8/0.5 1005 405 605 170 212 0.8 0.5 0.5
6 HF0.8/1.0 1005 405 605 170 212 0.8 1.0 0.5
7 REF0.7/0 995 400 595 170 242 0.7 0 0
8 HF0.7/0.5 995 400 595 170 242 0.7 0.5 0.5
9 HF0.7/1.0 995 400 595 170 242 0.7 1.0 0.5
10 REF0.6/0 975 390 585 170 282 0.6 0 0
11 HF0.6/0.5 975 390 585 170 282 0.6 0.5 0.5
12 HF0.6/1.0 975 390 585 170 282 0.6 1.0 0.5
13 REF0.5/0 945 380 565 170 340 0.5 0 0
14 HF0.5/0.5 945 380 565 170 340 0.5 0.5 0.5
15 HF0.5/1.0 945 380 565 170 340 0.5 1.0 0.5
16 REF0.4/0 905 360 545 170 420 0.4 0 0
17 HF0.4/0.5 905 360 545 170 420 0.4 0.5 0.5
18 HF0.4/1.0 905 360 545 170 420 0.4 1.0 0.5
19 REF0.3/0 835 335 500 170 560 0.3 0 0
20 HF0.3/0.5 835 335 500 170 560 0.3 0.5 0.5
21 HF0.3/1.0 835 335 500 170 560 0.3 1.0 0.5
505
Ali Demir
2.2 Experimental method
In this study, 2 DT and 2 NDT tests, in total 4 different tests have been performed: uniaxial